RESOLUTION NO. 2008- 78

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA COMMENDING AND HONORING CARMEN GODWIN

WHEREAS, Carmen Godwin served as the Director of the Amelia Island Museum of History; and

WHEREAS, Carmen Godwin spearheaded the first phase of a renovation project that is now nearing completion; and

WHEREAS, through her efforts and leadership, the Amelia Island Museum of History welcomed over 35,000 visitors in a one year period; and

WHEREAS, under the administration of Carmen Godwin, the Amelia Island Museum of History and its Veterans' History Project have been nominated for a National Medal for Museum and Library Services; and

whereas, all the citizens of Nassau County are indebted to Carmen Godwin for her insight and wisdom and her devotion to the community and the County as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Museum of History has announced the resignation of Carmen Godwin in order that she may pursue other endeavors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 10th day of March, 2008 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that:

- Carmen Godwin is hereby honored and commended for 1. her dedicated efforts so that the museum better serve the residents as the visitors to Nassau County, Florida.
- The Board publicly thanks Carmen Godwin 2. hereby proclaims March 25, 2008 as Carmen Godwin Day in Nassau County, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Its: Chair

THOMÁS D. BRANAN, JR.

Attest as to Chair's

Signature:

A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Ćlerk

MICHAEL

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney: